

Case No. B184025

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 8

DAVID PROKOP,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES

SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. BC 305 404

HONORABLE ROLF M. TREU

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jonathan B. Cole (SBN 70460)
Matthew F. Blumkin (SBN 178248)
Nemecek & Cole
15260 Ventura Boulevard
Suite 920
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403-5344
(818) 788-9500/(818) 501-0328 fax
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
DAVID PROKOP

Rockard J. Delgadillo, City Attorney
(SBN 125465x)
Blithe S. Bock, Deputy City Attorney
(SBN 163567)
600 City Hall East
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012-4130
(213) 978-6921/(213) 978-8791 fax
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	-10-
II.	SUMMARY OF PROKOP’S REPLY ARGUMENT ..	-13-
III.	THE CITY’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 831.4 IS ERRONEOUS AND DOES NOT SUPPORT A GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE CITY	-18-
	A. Rules Of Statutory Construction	-18-
	B. When Proper Statutory Construction Is Utilized, The CITY’s Analysis Fails On Multiple Levels ..	-21-
	1. The LA River Bikeway Is Not Necessarily A Section 831.4 Trail	-23-
	a. Definitions Of “Trail” And “Class I Bikeway”	-23-
	b. Design And Use Of Trails And Class I Bikeways	-26-
	c. Purpose of the Immunity Statute ...	-28-
	2. Even If The LA River Bikeway Is A Section 831.4 Trail, There Is Not Necessarily Absolute Immunity, As It Might Well Be A Subsection C Trail (Not A Subsection B Trail)	-31-
	a. Section 831.4 Does Not Always Absolutely Immunize The CITY From Liability For Injuries Caused By The Condition Of A Subsection C Trail	-31-
	i. The Plain Language Of Section 831.4 Reveals The Fallacy Of The CITY’s Absolute Immunity Theory	-31-
	ii. The Legislative History Of Section 831.4 Supports PROKOP	-34-
	b. There Were At Least Questions Of	

	Fact Regarding Whether The LA River Bikeway Is A Subsection C Trail And, If So, Whether The CITY Complied With Its Duty To Warn	.. -36-
3.	Even If The LA River Bikeway Is A Subsection B Trail, Absolute Immunity Does Not Attach As A Matter of Law -37-
	a. Precedent Does Not Support The CITY’s Claim Of Absolute Immunity -37-
	b. Proper Interpretation Of The Relevant Statutes Contradicts The CITY’s Position -40-
	i. Non-Compliance With the Safety/Design Standards Strips The CITY Of Immunity To Which It Otherwise Might Have Been Entitled -42-
	(A) The City Had A Duty To Design And Build The LA River Bikeway Per The Safety/Design Standards	-42-
	(B) A Public Entity That Breaches A Mandatory Duty IS Statutorily Liable For An Injury Caused Thereby	. -46-
	(C) Section 815.6 Liability Takes Precedence Over Section 831.4 Immunity -50-
	ii. Here, The “Trap Exception” To Any Immunity Defense Is Also At Least Potentially Implicated	. -56-
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> -59-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Alarid v. Vanier</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 617	-47-
<i>Alford v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 560	-18-
<i>Amberger-Warren v. City of Piedmont</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1074, 49 Cal.Rptr.3d 631 ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Armenio v. County of San Mateo</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 413	-38-
<i>Astenius v. State of California</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 472	-55-
<i>Baldwin v. State of California</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 424	-40-
<i>Becerra v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4 1450	-48-
<i>Braman v. State of California</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 344	-48-
<i>Brenneman v. State of California</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 812	-48-
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.#d. 711	-18-
<i>California Mfrs. Assn v. Public Utilities Com</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	-19-

<i>Cameron v. State of California</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 318,	-58-
<i>Carroll v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 606	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Resources Bd.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 801	-19-
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733	-18-
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Terrell R.)</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 627	-49-
<i>Davidson v. City of Westminster</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 197	-43-
<i>Delta Farms Recreational District No. 2028 v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 699	-27-, -56-, -59-
<i>Elson v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 577	-53-
<i>Elton v. County of Orange</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 1053	-53-
<i>Farnham v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1097	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fredette v. City of Long Beach</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 122	-46-, -47-
<i>Gianuzzi v. State of California</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 462	-38-

<i>Gonzalez v. County of Tulare</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 777	-18-
<i>Hargrave v. Winqvist</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 916	-47-
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 984	-19-
<i>In re Young</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 900	-19-
<i>Johnson v. State of California</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782	-56-
<i>Lopez v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 780	-41-
<i>Mautner v. Peralta</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 796	-19-
<i>McCauley v. City of San Diego</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 981	-56-
<i>Michael R. v. Jeffrey B.</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 1059	-47-
<i>Millibar v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 829, 832, fn. 2	-41-
<i>Morris v. County of Marin</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901	-46-, -49-, -53-
<i>Osgood v. County of Shasta</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 586	-53-

<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023	-19-
<i>Ramos v. County of Madeira</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 685	-41-
<i>Reason v. Department of Health Services</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 623	-43-
<i>Schmidt v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.,</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 23	-56-
<i>Slagle Constr. Co. v. County of Contra Costa County</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 559	-51-
<i>State of California v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 325	-38-
<i>Treweek v. City of Napa</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 221	-23-, -24-, -25-, -26-
<i>Trewin v. State of California</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 975	-53-
<i>Walt Rankin & Associates, Inc. v. City of Murietta</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 605	-43-, -52-, -55-
<i>Williams v. Horvath</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 834	-56-, -59-
<i>Wood v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 960	-53-
<i>Young v. City of Inglewood</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 437	-53-

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5 -60-

Evidence Code Section 669 -46-

Government Code Section 54002 -29-

Government Code Section 810 -10-, -54-

Government Code Section 815 -49-, -59-

Government Code Section 815.6 *passim*

Government Code Section 818.2 -52-, -53-

Government Code Section 818.4 -52-, -53-

Government Code Section 830.6 -57-, -58-

Government Code Section 831.2 -28-, -53-

Government Code Section 831.4 *passim*
